HB0128/582916/1

BY: House Judiciary Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 128

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in lines 3 and 4, strike "age and gender—related identity or expression" and substitute "gender identity"; strike beginning with "requiring" in line 6 down through "information;" in line 7; in lines 7 and 8, strike "Board of Regents of the University System of Maryland to develop and offer a curriculum for" and substitute "University System of Maryland to manage the development of"; strike beginning with "authorizing" in line 9 down through "material" in line 13 and substitute "defining a certain term"; strike in their entirety lines 14 through 18, inclusive; and in line 21, strike "10–301(c)" and substitute "10–301".

On page 2, strike in their entirety lines 2 through 6, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, after line 11, insert:

"(B) "GENDER IDENTITY" HAS THE MEANING STATED IN § 20–101 OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT ARTICLE.

- [(b)] (C) "Homeless" means:
 - (1) <u>lacking a fixed, regular, and adequate nighttime residence; or</u>
 - (2) having a primary nighttime residence that is:
- (i) a supervised publicly or privately operated shelter designed to provide temporary living accommodations; or
- (ii) a public or private place not designed for or ordinarily used as a regular sleeping accommodation for human beings.";

(Over)

HB0128/582916/1 House Judiciary Committee Amendments to HB 128 Page 2 of 2

and in line 12, strike "(c)" and substitute "(D)".

On page 2, strike beginning with "GENDER-RELATED" in line 16 down through "EXPRESSION," in line 17 and substitute "GENDER IDENTITY,"; in line 17, strike the brackets; and in the same line, strike "OR AGE,".

On page 3, in line 4, strike "GENDER-RELATED IDENTITY OR EXPRESSION," and substitute "GENDER IDENTITY,"; in line 5, strike the brackets; in the same line, strike "OR AGE,"; strike beginning with "GENDER-RELATED" in line 8 down through "EXPRESSION," in line 9 and substitute "GENDER IDENTITY,"; in line 9, strike the brackets; in the same line, strike ", OR AGE"; in line 21, strike "(1)"; strike beginning with "(2)" in line 24 down through "SUBSECTION." in line 29; in line 32, strike "(A)"; in the same line, strike "BOARD OF REGENTS" and substitute "UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF MARYLAND"; in line 33, strike "DEVELOP A CURRICULUM FOR" and substitute "MANAGE THE DEVELOPMENT OF"; and in the same line, after "PROGRAM" insert "THAT PROVIDES ANTIBIAS EDUCATION RELEVANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF TITLE 10, SUBTITLE 3 OF THE CRIMINAL LAW ARTICLE".

On page 4, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 20, inclusive.